

Stephen M. Axinn (SA 7445)
Russell M. Steinthal (RS 1650)
AXINN VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP
114 West 47th Street
New York, NY 10036
(212) 728-2200

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JOHN R. LUCKER, ELIZABETH A.
LUCKER, NANCY L. ROUSSEAU,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BAYSIDE CEMETERY and
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK,
Defendants.

No. 07 Civ. 3823 (RJD) (JMA)

LYNN COHEN, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

-against-

BAYSIDE CEMETERY and
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK,
Defendants.

No. 08 Civ. 3555 (RJD) (JMA)

FRAN GOLDSTEIN, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

-against-

BAYSIDE CEMETERY and
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK,
Defendants.

No. 08 Civ. 3923 (RJD) (JMA)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ SUGGESTION THAT THEY SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO REPRESENT THE INTERESTS OF THEIR DECEASED RELATIVES IS UNSUPPORTED IN NEW YORK LAW..... 2

 A. The perpetual care trusts at issue here, like all charitable trusts, are enforceable at the instance of the Attorney General, not private individuals who happen to be related to those buried in the cemetery. 2

 B. Plaintiffs cannot properly bring these claims on behalf of their deceased relatives’ estates. 6

 II. PLAINTIFFS LACK VALID INDIVIDUAL CONTRACT CLAIMS..... 8

 III. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS PROVIDES AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR GRANTING THE MOTION TO DISMISS..... 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alco Gravure, Inc. v. Knapp Foundation, 479 N.E.2d 752 (N.Y. 1985)..... 4

Bennett v. 3 C Coal Co., 379 S.E.2d 388 (W. Va. 1989) 5

Brown v. Hill, 119 N.E. 977 (Ill. 1918)..... 5

Concerned Loved Ones and Lot Owners Ass'n of Beverly Hills Memorial Gardens v. Pence, 383 S.E.2d 831 (W. Va. 1989) 4, 5

Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utils., 426 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2005). 8

Hertle v. Riddell, 106 S.W. 282 (Ky. Ct. App. 1907) 5

In re Estate of Gandolfo, 655 N.Y.S.2d 341 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997) 7

Mitchell v. Thorne, 32 N.E. 10 (N.Y. 1892)..... 4

Piccoli A/S v. Calvin Klein Jeanswear Co., 19 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 7

Regent Ins. Co. v. Storm King Contracting, Inc., No. 06 Civ. 2879, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16513 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2008)..... 9

Schoeps v. Andrew Lloyd Weber Art Found., 851 N.Y.S.2d 74 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)..... 7

Smith v. Ladage, 74 N.E.2d 497 (Ill. 1947)..... 5

Upper Hudson Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Doe, No. 90-CV-1084, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13063, at *10-*11 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 1991)..... 7

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP, 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 7

STATUTES

N.Y. Estates, Powers & Trusts L. § 8-1.1(f)..... 3

N.Y. Estates, Powers & Trusts L. § 8-1.5..... 3

N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corp. L. § 1507(c) 6

N.Y. Relig. Corp. L. § 2-b 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees..... 3, 4
